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P.O. Box 27255 
Raleigh, NC  
27611-7255 
Mailing Address 

(919) 814-0700 or
(866) 522-4723
Phone

campaign.reporting
@ncsbe.gov 
E-mail 

1 
Information 
About You 

Name 

Address 

City State Zip Code 

E-Mail Address Telephone Number 

• The North Carolina State Board of Elections (the “Board”) investigates alleged violations of
North Carolina’s campaign finance laws (N.C.G.S. § 163-278.22(7)).

• You may use this form to send a complaint about a campaign finance violation to the Board.
• Allegations may lead to a number of remedies, including amended reports, civil penalties,

public reprimands, and others (N.C.G.S. § 163-278.34).
• Violations may also be referred to criminal prosecutors (N.C.G.S. § 163-278.27).
• Complaints must be signed and sworn under oath or affirmation (N.C.G.S. §  163-278.22(7)).
• The Executive Director of the Board will notify any individual, candidate, treasurer, political

committee, referendum committee, or other entity against whom allegations are made that a
complaint has been filed and provide a copy of the complaint (N.C.G.S. § 163-278.23).

2 
Nature of the 
Complaint 

Identify the individual, political committee, or other entity that you believe may have violated 
specific provisions of North Carolina’s campaign finance laws:     

Provide the date(s) the alleged violation occurred: 

Identify the section(s) of Chapter 163, Article 22A or Article 22M you believe may have
been violated: 

Provide the names of other people who may have information that would support your 
allegations: 
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3 
Description of 
the Violation 

Please describe the activity you are complaining about. 

Be as specific as you can, including by providing relevant dates, times, locations, and types of 
potential violations. If your complaint involves specific campaign finance reports, please provide 
the name and date of the report. Please provide as much detail as possible and attach any docu-
mentation, including copies of advertisements, that supports your claim.  Article 22A, 
Regulating Contributions and Expenditures in Political Campaigns, can be found at N.C.G.S. §§ 
163-278.10 to 163-278.40J. Article 22M, Legal Expense Funds, can be found at N.C.G.S. §§ 
163-278.300 to 163-278.320.  To the extent you can pinpoint which conduct has violated which 
specific sections, that will greatly accelerate an investigation by the Board’s staff. Attach 
additional pages if needed. 
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3 
Description of 
the Violation 
(Continued) 
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4 
Signature & 
Jurat 

I hereby swear or affirm, under penalty of perjury and other penalties established by North  
Carolina law, that the information provided in this complaint is true, correct, complete, and of 
my own personal knowledge, or if not, I believe the information to be true based upon: 

X 
Signature of Complainant Date 

State of North Carolina, County of __________________ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me, 

This _________ day of __________________, 20_______ 

Signature of Notary Public:  

_______________________________________________ 

Printed Name of Notary Public: 

_______________________________________________ 

My Commission Expires___________________________ 

3 
Description of 
the Violation 
(Continued) 

Notary Stamp or Seal 

CFN-001-201903 


	Name: William James Stirling
	Address: 1040 Wake Towne Dr. APT 313
	City: Raleigh
	State: North Carolina
	Zip Code: 27609
	EMail Address: Jstirling@lockehq.org
	Telephone Number: 9198189605
	Identify the sections of Chapter 163A Article 23 or Article 26 you believe may have been: G.S. 163-278.9, G.S. 163-278.13 (a) & G.S. 163-278.13(c)
	Provide the names of other people who may have information that would support your: Sue Jackson, Assistant Treasurer- NC DEC-State



Karen Curtin, Treasurer- Neighbors on Call 
	Date: 10/31/2022
	Provide the dates the alleged violation occurred: June 2020-October 2022
	Identify the individual, political committee, or other entity that you believe may have violated: Neighbors on Call, North Carolina Democratic Party (NC DEC-State)
	Please describe the activity you are complaining about: According to campaign finance reports filed by the Neighbors on Call PAC and the NC DEC-State committee, neither committee discloses an in-kind contribution to Neighbors on Call from the Democratic party in the form of access to their phone banking system and canvassing systems. Per G.S. 163-278.9(a), "Except as provided in G.S. 163-278.10A, the treasurer of each candidate and of each political committee shall file with the Board under certification of the treasurer as true and correct to the best of the knowledge of that officer the following reports. 

Documents in exhibits A-D, demonstrate a clear transaction of goods between the two committees. They show that Neighbors on Call's coordinators have access to the data and utilize the phone banking and canvassing apps for their events separate from the Democratic party and their candidates. This demonstrates autonomy over the data and dual ownership of this now-shared resource between the two committees. 

Given the value of a statewide database, documented in exhibit F, and the costs of utilizing said apps, this violates G.S. 163-278.13 (a) "No individual, political committee, or other entity shall contribute to any candidate or other political committee any money or make any other contribution in any election in excess of five thousand six hundred dollars ($5,600) for that election." & G.S. 163-278.13(c). "No candidate or political committee shall accept or solicit any contribution from any individual, other political committee, or other entity of any money or any other contribution in any election in excess of five thousand six hundred dollars ($5,600) for that election." 

Given the ever-increasing value of the data collected from both parties, this constitutes an unlimited campaign contribution between these two committees. 
	Please rewrite the above statement: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 


